Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its

accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss

howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

announcement.

DEJIN RESOURCES GROUP COMPANY LIMITED

BEREERRLT

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1163)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting (the “SGM”) of Dejin
Resources Group Company Limited (the “Company”, together with its subsidiaries, the
“Group”) will be held on Saturday, 29 March 2014 at 11:00 am at Jasmine Room, 3/F.,
Ramada Hong Kong Hotel, 308 Des Voeux Road West, Hong Kong, for the purpose of

considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following

resolutions as ordinary resolutions of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

1. “THAT

(a)

the supplemental deed (the “Hebei CN Supplemental Deed”) dated 24 October
2013 and executed by the Company for the alteration of the terms of the three-year
0% convertible notes (the “Hebei Convertible Notes”), issued by the Company on
13 May 2010 in connection with the acquisition by the Group of the entire issued
share capital of, and the debts due by, Goldpic Investments Limited for a total
consideration of HK$6,350 million pursuant the sale and purchase agreement
dated 16 September 2009 (as amended on 25 January 2010, 26 March 2010 and 31
March 2010) and entered into between Best Commerce Limited as purchaser and
Silver Mark Enterprises Limited as vendor, by: (i) extending the maturity date of
the Hebei Convertible Notes for 3 years from 13 May 2013 to 13 May 2016; and
(ii) amending the conversion price of the Hebei Convertible Notes from HK$24
per share (the “Share”) of HK$0.01 in the capital of the Company to HK$0.3 per

1=



(b)

(c)

(d)

Share, a copy of the Hebei CN Supplemental Deed having been produced to the
SGM and marked “A” and initialed by the chairman of the SGM for the purpose of
identification, and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby
approved, confirmed and ratified;

the supplemental deed (the “Shandong CN Supplemental Deed”, together with
the Hebei CN Supplemental Deed, the “Supplemental Deeds”) dated 24 October
2013 and executed by the Company for the alteration of the terms of the three-year
0% convertible notes (the “Shandong Convertible Notes”, together with the
Hebei Convertible Notes, the “Convertible Notes), issued by the Company on 13
May 2010 in connection with the acquisition by the Group of the entire issued
share capital of, and the debts due by, Mark Unison Limited for a total
consideration of HK$1,060 million pursuant to the sale and purchase agreement
dated 16 September 2009 (as amended on 25 January 2010 and 26 March 2010)
and entered into between Best Commerce Limited as purchaser and Wingem
Investments Limited as vendor, by: (i) extending the maturity date of the
Shandong Convertible Notes for 3 years from 13 May 2013 to 13 May 2016; and
(i1) amending the conversion price of the Shandong Convertible Notes from
HK$24 per Share to HK$0.3 per Share, a copy of the Shandong CN Supplemental
Deed having been produced to the SGM and marked “B” and initialed by the
chairman of the SGM for the purpose of identification, and the transactions
contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;

the allotment and issue of new Shares upon exercise of the conversion rights
attached to the Convertible Notes at the conversion price of HK$0.30 per Share
(subject to adjustment) upon and subject to the terms and conditions of the
Convertible Notes as amended by the Supplemental Deeds be and is hereby
approved; and

any two directors (the “Directors”) of the Company be and are hereby authorized
to implement and take all steps and do all acts and things and execute all such
documents (including under seal where necessary) which they consider necessary,
desirable or expedient to give effect to the Supplemental Deeds and the
transactions contemplated thereunder.”

“THAT, to the extent not already exercised, the mandate to allot and issue shares of the

Company given to the Directors at the annual general meeting (the “AGM”) of the

Company held on 3 June 2013 be and is hereby revoked and replaced by the mandate
THAT:

(a)

subject to paragraph (c) below, pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of
Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock

_2_



(b)

(c)

(d)

Exchange”), the exercise by the Directors during the Relevant Period (as defined
below) of all the powers of the Company to allot, issue and deal with unissued
Shares and to make or grant offers, agreements and options, including warrants to
subscribe for Shares, which might require the exercise of such powers be and the
same is hereby generally and unconditionally approved;

the approval in paragraph (a) above shall authorise the Directors during the
Relevant Period (as defined below) to make or grant offers, agreements and
options which might require the exercise of such powers after the end of the
Relevant Period (as defined below);

the aggregate nominal amount of share capital allotted or agreed conditionally or
unconditionally to be allotted (whether pursuant to options or otherwise) by the
Directors pursuant to the approval in paragraph (a) above, otherwise than pursuant
to (1) a Rights Issue (as defined below); or (ii) the exercise of any options granted
under the existing share option scheme of the Company; or (ii1) any scrip dividend
or similar arrangements providing for the allotment and issue of Shares in lieu of
the whole or part of a dividend on Shares in accordance with the bye-laws (the
“Bye-laws”) of the Company in force from time to time; or (iv) any issue of Shares
upon the exercise of rights of subscription or conversion under the terms of any
warrants of the Company or any securities which are convertible into Shares, shall
not exceed the aggregate of:

(1) 20 per cent. of the aggregate nominal amount of the share capital of the
Company in issue on the date of the passing of this resolution; and

(i1) (if the Directors are so authorised by a separate ordinary resolution of the
shareholders of the Company) the nominal amount of any share capital of the
Company repurchased by the Company subsequent to the passing of this
resolution (up to a maximum equivalent to 10 per cent. of the aggregate
nominal amount of the share capital of the Company in issue on the date of
the passing of such resolution),

and the authority pursuant to paragraph (a) of this resolution shall be limited
accordingly; and

for the purposes of this resolution:

“Relevant Period” means the period from the date of the passing of this resolution
until whichever is the earliest of:

(i) the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company;

—3_



(i1) the expiration of the period within which the next annual general meeting of
the Company is required by the Bye-laws, the Companies Act 1981 of

Bermuda or any other applicable laws of Bermuda to be held; or

(1i1) the passing of an ordinary resolution by the shareholders of the Company in
general meeting revoking or varying the authority given to the Directors by

this resolution;

“Rights Issue” means an offer of Shares, or offer or issue of warrants, options or
other securities giving rights to subscribe for Shares open for a period fixed by the
Directors to holders of Shares on the register on a fixed record date in proportion
to their then holdings of Shares (subject to such exclusion or other arrangements
as the Directors may deem necessary or expedient in relation to fractional
entitlements, or having regard to any restrictions or obligations under the laws of,
or the requirements of, or the expense or delay which may be involved in
determining the existence or extent of any restrictions or obligations under the
laws of, or the requirements of, any jurisdiction outside Hong Kong or any

recognised regulatory body or any stock exchange outside Hong Kong).”

“THAT conditional upon the passing of resolution no. 2 above, the mandate granted to
the Directors at the AGM to extend the general mandate to allot and issue Shares to the
aggregate nominal amount of the Shares repurchased by the Company be and is hereby
revoked and replaced by the mandate THAT the Directors be and they are hereby
authorised to exercise the authority referred to in paragraph (a) of resolution no. 2 above
in respect of the share capital of the Company referred to in sub-paragraph (ii) of

paragraph (c) of such resolution.”

“THAT subject to and conditional upon the granting by the Stock Exchange approving
the listing of and permission to deal in the Shares which may be issued pursuant to the
exercise of option to be granted under the refreshed scheme mandate limit (the “Scheme
Mandate Limit”) under the share option scheme adopted on 20 May 2011, which
entitles the Directors to grant options after the listing of Shares on the Stock Exchange,

in the manner as set out in paragraph 4(a) of this resolution:

(a) the refreshment of the Scheme Mandate Limit of up to 10 per cent. of the Shares in
issue as at the date of passing of this resolution be and is hereby approved; and

(b) the Directors be and are hereby authorised do all such acts and things and execute
all such documents, including under seal where applicable, as they consider

necessary or expedient to give effect to the foregoing arrangement.”

_4_



(a) To re-elect Mr. Chan Ka Wing as executive Director;
(b) To re-elect Mr. Tsai Wallen as executive Director;
(c) To re-elect Mr. Ma Ning as independent non-executive Director; and
(d) To re-elect Ms. Yeung Mo Sheung, Ann as independent non-executive Director.
By order of the Board
Dejin Resources Group Company Limited

Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 13 March 2014

Notes:

As at

Any member entitled to attend and vote at the SGM shall be entitled to appoint another person as his
proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member. If more than one proxy is so
appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of Shares in respect of which each such

proxy is so appointed.

The form of proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or of his attorney duly authorised in
writing or, if the appointer is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney
or other person authorised to sign the same.

Where there are joint members any one of such joint members may vote, either in person or by proxy, in
respect of such shares as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint member be
present at the SGM the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be
accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint members, and for this purpose seniority shall be
determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of shareholders of the Company in
respect of the joint holding.

In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be deposited together with a power of attorney or other
authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, at the
office of the Company’s branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited at
26/F., Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time
for holding the SGM or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not
preclude a member from attending in person and voting at the SGM or any adjournment thereof, should he
so wish.

the date of this announcement, the Board comprises seven executive Directors, namely,

Myr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson, Mr. Tian Lidong, Mr. Chan Ka Wing, Mr. Tsai Wallen, Mr. Mow
Tai Loy, Mr. Lau Chi Yan, Pierre and Mr. Zhao Zhibin; and four independent non-executive

Directors, namely, Mr. Fu Wing Kwok, Ewing, Ms. Pang Yuen Shan, Christina, Ms. Yeung Mo
Sheung, Ann and Mr. Ma Ning.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


